exceeded pre-pandemic levels as a result of multiple store openings in 2020. Management believes the
impact of the pandemic on the operations of the Company to be temporary. Due to significant uncertainty
surrounding the situations, management's judgment regarding the impact of the pandemic may change in
the future. The extent of any future impact cannot be reasonably estimated at this time.

Subsequent Events

The financial statements and related disclosures include evaluation of events up through and including
April 30, 2021, which is the date the financial statements were available to be issued.

Note 3 - Prior Period Adjustment

The accompanying financial statements for 2018 have been restated to correct errors in the timing of
recognition of franchise fee revenue, salaries, and wage expense made in 2018. The effect of the
restatement was to decrease net income for 2018 by $35,402. In addition, certain prior year revenue and
expense amounts have been reclassified to conform to the 2019 presentation.

The following financial statement line items for fiscal year 2018 were affected by the change:

Statement of Operations

As Previously
Reported As Restated

Effect of Error
Correction

Royalties $ 12,905 $ 12,905 $ -
Franchise fees 28,620 - (28,620)
Management fees and other 76,080 74,700 (1,380)
Operating expenses (139,749) (145,151) (5,402)

Net loss $ (22,144) $ (57,546) $ (35,402)

9

Beyond Juicery + Eatery Franchising, LLC

Notes to Financial Statements
December 31, 2020, 2019, and 2018

Note 3 - Prior Period Adjustment (Continued)

Balance Sheet

As Previously
Reported As Restated

Effect of Error
Correction

Cash $ 2,275 $ 2,275 $ -
Accounts receivable 6,849 6,849 -

Total assets $ 9,124 $ 9,124 $ -

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities $ 19,518 $ 24,920 $ 5,402
Deferred revenue 30,000 60,000 30,000

Total liabilities 49,518 84,920 35,402

Members' deficit (40,394) (75,796) (35,402)

Total liabilities and members' deficit $ 9,124 $ 9,124 $ -

As a result of the prior period adjustment, member's deficit as of December 31, 2018 decreased from
$(40,394), as originally reported, to $(75,796). Net income for the year ended December 31, 2018
decreased from $(22,144), as originally reported, to $(57,546). There were no changes to retained
earnings as of January 1, 2018. There were no changes to cash flows from operations for the year ended
December 31, 2018.

Note 4 - Adoption of New Accounting Pronouncement

As of January 1, 2020, the Company adopted the Financial Accounting Standards Board (FASB)

[…]

forgiveness for a portion up to all of the borrowed amount if the Company uses the loan proceeds for the
permitted loan purpose described in the note agreement. The primary purpose of the loan and its
proceeds was to allow the Company to fund its normal payroll prior to the pandemic, which it has done
since receiving the funds. Any portion of the loan that is not forgiven will require the Company to pay back
this amount in full by April 2022, under 18 equal monthly principal installment payments beginning in
November 2020, with interest at 1.0 percent. The Company has the right to prepay any amount
outstanding at any time without penalty.

Note 3 - Prior Period Adjustment

The accompanying financial statements for 2018 have been restated to correct errors in the timing of
recognition of franchise fee revenue and salaries and wage expense made in 2018. The effect of the
restatement was to decrease net income for 2018 by $35,402. In addition, certain prior year revenue and
expense amounts have been reclassified to conform to the 2019 presentation.

The following financial statement line items for fiscal year 2018 were affected by the changes:

Statement of Operations

As Previously
Reported As Restated

Effect of Error
Correction

Royalties $ 12,905 $ 12,905 $ -
Franchise fees 28,620 - (28,620)
Management fees and other 76,080 74,700 (1,380)
Operating expenses (139,749) (145,151) (5,402)

Net loss $ (22,144) $ (57,546) $ (35,402)

Balance Sheet

As Previously
Reported As Restated

Effect of Error
Correction

Total assets $ 9,124 $ 9,124 $ -

Accounts payable $ (2,826) $ (8,062) $ (5,236)
Accrued compensation (3,419) (16,858) (13,439)
Payroll tax withheld and accrued (8,037) - 8,037
Deferred revenue (30,000) (60,000) (30,000)
Accrued expenses (5,236) - 5,236

Total liabilities (49,518) (84,920) (35,402)

Members' deficit 40,394 75,796 35,402

Total liabilities and members' deficit $ (9,124) $ (9,124) $ -

As a result of the prior period adjustment, retained earnings as of December 31, 2018 decreased from
$(40,394), as originally reported, to $(75,796). Net income for the year ended December 31, 2018
decreased from $(22,144), as originally reported, to $(57,546). There were no changes to net income for
the period ended December 31, 2017 and no changes to retained earnings as of January 1, 2018. There
were no changes to cash flows from operations for the year ended December 31, 2018.

9

Beyond Juicery + Eatery Franchising, LLC